Textile & Leather Review
ISSN 2623-6281 | www.tlr-journal.com | 10.31881/TLR
Design and Implementation of a Multi-Layer
Stacked Miniaturized High-Voltage Pulse
Generator
Quanlin Li
How to cite: Li Q. Design and Implementation of a Multi-Layer Stacked Miniaturized High-Voltage
How to link:

Author Contributions
All work in this manuscript was independently completed by Quanlin Li.
All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Conflicts of Interest
The author declares no conflict of interest.
Funding
This research received no external funding.
Acknowledgements
Not applicable.
REFERENCES
[1] Tudoran C, Rosu MC, Coros M. A Concise Overview on Plasma Treatment for Application on Textile and Leather
Materials. Plasma Processes and Polymers. 2020; 17: 2000046. doi: 10.1002/ppap.202000046
[2] Rastorhuieva M, Yevtushenko V, Shvets G, Andronov V, Danchenko Y, Olijnyk H. The Effect of Electric Pulse Treatment
on the Properties of Hemp Fibre. Fibres and Textiles. 2024; 31: 12-20. doi: 10.15240/tul/008/2024-2-002
[3] Abadi MRQR, Marzebali MH, Abolghasemi V, Anisi MH. High-Voltage Pulse Generators for Electroporation Applica
tions: A Systematic Review. IEEE Access. 2022; 10: 64933-64951. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3184015
[4] Pirc E, Miklavcic D, Ursic K, Sersa G, Rebersek M. High-Frequency and High-Voltage Asymmetric Bipolar
Pulse Generator for Electroporation Based Technologies and Therapies. Electronics. 2021; 10. doi: 10.3390/
electronics10101203
[5] Achour Y, Starzynski J, Jakubiuk K. New Architecture of Solid-State High-Voltage Pulse Generators. Energies. 2022;
15: 4823. doi: 10.3390/en15134823
[6] Takaki K, Takahashi K, Hayashi N, Wang D, Ohshima T. Pulsed Power Applications for Agriculture and Food
Processing. Reviews of Modern Plasma Physics. 2021; 5. doi: 10.1007/s41614-021-00059-9
[7] Wang Z, Liu J, Yang C, Li B. Study, Development and Related Application of a Miniature Compact Pulsed Power
Supply with High Repetition Frequency. Defence Technology. 2025; 47: 304-318. doi: 10.1016/j.dt.2025.01.004
[8] Aleinikov E, Barzdėnas V. Comparative Analysis of High-Voltage High-Frequency Pulse Generation Techniques for
Pockels Cells. Applied Sciences. 2025. doi: 10.3390/app151910830
TEXTILE & LEATHER REVIEW | 2026 | 9 | 2870‐2891
 LI Q
[9] Kasri NF, Piah MAM, Adzis Z. Compact High-Voltage Pulse Generator for Pulsed Electric Field Applications: Lab-Scale
Development. Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering. 2020; 2020: 6525483. doi: 10.1155/2020/6525483
[10] Gu Y, Zhang C, Bian W, Wu S, Xu Z. A Novel Modular Pulse Generator With High Voltage Gain and Reduced Number
of Capacitors. IEEE Transactions on Plasma Science. 2022; 50: 394-400. doi: 10.1109/TPS.2022.3140225
[11] Rao J, Zhuang J, Gong J, Zhu K. Investigation of Miniaturization of Allsolid-State High-Voltage Pulse Generators.
In Proceedings of the 2024 IEEE International Conference on Plasma Science (ICOPS); June 2024; pp. 1-1. doi:
10.1109/ICOPS58192.2024.10627107
[12] Wang L, Zhang Z, Liu Q, Zhang T. A Solid-State Pulse Generator Based on Multilayer Ceramic Capacitors and Insulated
Gate Bipolar Transistors. Rev. Sci. Instrum. 2020; 91: 054703. doi: 10.1063/1.5144479
[13] Woldegiorgis D, Hossain MM, Saadatizadeh Z, Wei Y, Mantooth HA. Hybrid Si/SiC Switches: A Review of Control
Objectives, Gate Driving Approaches and Packaging Solutions. IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in
Power Electronics. 2023; 11: 1737-1753. doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2022.3219377
[14] Fan B, Zhou M, Zhang C, He D, Bai J. Polymer-Based Materials for Achieving High Energy Density Film Capacitors.
Progress in Polymer Science. 2019; 97: 101143. doi: 10.1016/j.progpolymsci.2019.06.003
[15] Zhang H, Shu T, Liu S, Zhang Z, Song L, Zhang H. A Compact Modular 5 GW Pulse PFN-Marx Generator for Driving
HPM Source. Electronics. 2021; 10. doi: 10.3390/electronics10050545
[16] Pan Z, Li L, Wang L, Luo G, Xu X, Jin F, Dong J, Niu Y, Sun L, Guo C, et al. Tailoring Poly(Styrene- Co -Maleic Anhy
dride) Networks for All-Polymer Dielectrics Exhibiting Ultrahigh Energy Density and Charge-Discharge Efficiency at
Elevated Temperatures. Advanced Materials. 2023; 35: 2207580. doi: 10.1002/adma.202207580
[17] Saheb D, Wright T, Dickens J, Mankowski J, Neuber A, Stephens J, Schrock J, Schrock E. A Comparison of Various
Solid-State Pulse Generators for Small-Scale Nonlinear Transmission Line Applications. In Proceedings of the 2024
IEEE International Power Modulator and High Voltage Conference (IPMHVC); May 2024; pp. 1-4. doi: 10.1109/
IPMHVC55105.2024.11002807
[18] Li D, Zhang Z, Gao J, Sun Y, He J. A Solid-State Pulsed Power Generator With Chip-on-Board Packaging SiC-Based
Switching Module. IEEE Transactions on Plasma Science. 2024; 52: 4619-4625. doi: 10.1109/TPS.2024.3455573
[19] Spro OC, Mauseth F, Peftitsis D. High-Voltage Insulation Design of Coreless, Planar PCB Transformers for Multi-MHz
Power Supplies. IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics. 2021; 36: 8658-8671. doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3049353
TEXTILE & LEATHER REVIEW | 2026 | 9 | 2870‐2891
 LI Q
[20] Schefer H, Bien M, Gülink J, Bösche D, Göing J, Mallwitz R, Friedrichs J. Investigations on Creepage Distances